

Water Agencies (Powers) Act 1984
Country Areas Water Supply Act 1947

Country Areas Water Supply Amendment By-laws 2004

Made by the Minister under section 34(1) of the *Water Agencies (Powers) Act 1984*.

1. Citation

These by-laws may be cited as the *Country Areas Water Supply Amendment By-laws 2004*.

2. Commencement

These by-laws come into operation at the same time as the *Water Services Coordination (Plumbers Licensing) Amendment Regulations 2004* come into operation.

3. The by-laws amended

The amendments in these by-laws are to the *Country Areas Water Supply By-laws 1957**.

[* Reprinted as at 3 August 2001.

For amendments to 31 May 2004 see *Western Australian Legislation Information Tables for 2003, Table 4, p. 406.*]

Country Areas Water Supply Amendment By-laws 2004

bl. 4

4. By-law 1A amended

By-law 1A(1) is amended as follows:

- (a) by inserting the following definition in the appropriate alphabetical position —

“

“plumbing standards” has the meaning given to that term in regulation 3(1) of the *Water Services Licensing (Plumbers Licensing and Plumbing Standards) Regulations 2000*;

”;

- (b) by deleting the definition of “licensed water supply plumber” and inserting instead —

“

“licensed water supply plumber” means a person who holds a plumbing contractor’s licence under the *Water Services Licensing (Plumbers Licensing and Plumbing Standards) Regulations 2000* that authorises the carrying out of water supply plumbing work;

”;

- (c) by deleting the definition of “water supply plumbing” and inserting instead —

“

“water supply plumbing work” has the meaning given to that term in regulation 3(1) in the *Water Services Licensing (Plumbers Licensing and Plumbing Standards) Regulations 2000*;

”;

- (d) by deleting the definitions of “book of forms”, “certificate”, “emergency work”, “multi-entry plumbing certificate”, “multi-entry work”, “notice” and “notified work”.

Country Areas Water Supply Amendment By-laws 2004

bl. 5

5. By-law 54A amended

By-law 54A is amended by deleting “*Coordination*” and inserting instead —

“ *Licensing* ”.

6. By-law 59 amended

(1) By-law 59(1) is amended by inserting after “these by-laws” —

“ and the plumbing standards ”.

(2) By-law 59(2) is amended as follows:

(a) by deleting “licensed plumber” and inserting instead —

“ licensed water supply plumber ”;

(b) by inserting after “these by-laws” —

“ and the plumbing standards ”.

7. Various provisions repealed

Each provision listed in the Table to this by-law is repealed.

Table

bl. 5A	bl. 87F
bl. 53	bl. 87G
bl. 58	bl. 87H
bl. 87A	bl. 87I
bl. 87B	bl. 87J
bl. 87C	bl. 88
bl. 87D	Schedule 2 items 11 and 12
bl. 87E	

J. EDWARDS, Minister for the Environment.